

No. 19-1687

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

LISA FOLAJTAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM M. McSWAIN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
PATRICK G. NEMEROFF
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8727*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
FOLAJTAR’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 922(g)(1) LACKS MERIT	7
A. Folajtar Forfeited Her Second Amendment Rights Upon Being Convicted Of A Felony.	7
B. Folajtar’s Offense Was Sufficiently Serious To Result In Disarmament.....	16
CONCLUSION	22
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beers v. Attorney General</i> , 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 14, 21
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 21
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 10, 12, 14, 18, 21
<i>Hatfield v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	2
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10, 12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	11

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)11

Trzaska v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
865 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2017)7

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sherriff’s Dep’t,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)11

United States v. Bean,
537 U.S. 71 (2002)15

United States v. Marzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)4

United States v. McCane,
573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009).....12

United States v. Phillips,
827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)13

United States v. Scroggins,
599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)11

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) 8, 12

Statutes:

Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 683.....17

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A Stat. 1.....17

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B).....2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....1, 2, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)..... 2, 15
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....1, 3, 5, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5).....11
Ala. Code § 40-29-115(a)(1).....19
Ala. Code § 40-29-115(a)(4).....19
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19701(a).....19
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 19705(a)(1).....19
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-520
Iowa Code Ann. § 422.25.....19
Iowa Code Ann. § 421.27.....19
Iowa Code Ann. § 714.9.....19
Iowa Code Ann. § 714.10.....19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 5894(e).....20

Rule:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....7

Legislative Authorities:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995).....3
S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992)..... 3, 15

Other Authorities:

Don B. Kates, Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original
Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983).....11
Don B. Kates, Jr., *The Second Amendment: A Dialogue*,
49:1 Law & Contemp. Probs. 143 (Winter 1986).....8
2 Bernard Schwartz, *The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971).....11
